
Date Venue M35-39 M40-44 M45-49 M50-54 M55-59 M60-64 M65-69 M70 M75 M80
16-Nov-24 Belfast Kevin Campbell (Sco) James Connor (Eng) Alastair Watson (Eng) Declan Toal (Ire) Des Kennedy (Ire) Andrew Leach (Eng) Ifan Lloyd (Wal) David Butler (Eng) Martin McEvilly (Ire) Martin Ford (Eng)
11-Nov-23 Glasgow Lee Gratton (Eng) Darrell Hastie (Sco) Jan Bailey (Eng) Declan Toal (Ire) Tim Hartley (Eng) John Convery (Eng) Colin Feechan (Sco) Joe Gough (Ire) Malcolm Weir (Eng) Robert Young (Sco)
13-Nov-22 Santry Dublin Stephen McAlary (Nir) Mark Dohert (Sco) Brian Maher (Ire) Shane 'Neill (Ire) Pauric McKinney (Ire) Steve Watmough (Eng) Alastair Walker (Sco) Tony Martin (Sco) Peter Giles (Eng)
16-Nov-19 Aintree Mark McKinstry (Nir) Matthew Barnes (Eng) Terry Scott (Eng) Tim Hartley (Eng) Andrew Leach (Eng) Alastair Walker (Sco) Nigel Gales (Eng) Terry Eakin (Nir) Peter Giles (Eng0
17-Nov-18 Singleton Park Swansea Mark McKinstry (Nir) Alastair Watson (Eng) James Skinner (Eng) Tim Hartley (Eng) Mick Byrne (Ire) Alastair Walker (Sco) Alan Davies (Wal) Ben Grant (Eng) Bobby Young (Sco)
18-Nov-17 Gransha Park, Derry Andy Burn (Eng) Brian Maher (Ire) Paul Green (Eng) Ben Reynolds (Eng) Andy Tindall (Eng) Martin McDonald (Ire) Nick Rose (Eng) Jim Patterson (Nir) Les Haynes (Eng)
12-Nov-16 Glasgow Michael Harty (Ire) Howard Bristow (Eng) Don Naylor (Wal) Paul Ward (Eng) Julian Critchlow (Eng) John Lowdon (Eng) JJ Murphy (Ire) Jim Patterson (Nir) Roger Wilson (Eng)
14-Nov-15 Santry, Dublin Michael Harty (Ire) Chris Greenwood (Eng) Tim Hartley (Eng) Pauric McKinney (Ire) Tommy Payne (Ire) Brian Lynch (Ire) Martin McEvilly (Ire) Peter Giles (Eng) Peter Covey (Eng)
22-Nov-14 Wollaton Park, Nottingham Matt Barnes (Eng) Chris Greenwood (Eng) Tim Hartley (Eng) Ben Reynolds (Eng) Robert Atkinson (Eng) Paul Elliot (Ire) Terry Eakin (Nir) Martin Ford (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng)
16-Nov-13 Bute Park, Cardiff James Thie (Wales Chris Greenwood (Eng) Tim Hartley (Eng) Chris Harry (Eng) Robert Atkinson (Eng) Martin Rees (Wal) Martin McEvilly (Ire) Martin Ford (Eng)
10-Nov-12 Stormont (Nir) Ciaran Doherty (Ire) Andy Morgan-Lee (Eng) Austin Davies (Wal) Graeme Saker (Eng) David Butler (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Martin Ford (Eng) Les Haynes (Eng)
26-Nov-11 Bellahouston, Glasgow Ciaran Doherty (Ire) Peter Matthews (Ire) Austin Davies (Wal) Robert Atkinson (Eng) David Butler (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Malcolm Renyard (Eng) Peter Covey (Eng)
13-Nov-10 Santry Demesne, Dublin Ciaran Doherty (Ire) Peter Matthews (Ire) Austin Davies (Wal) Ian Furness (Eng) David Butler (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Malcolm Renyard (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng)
14-Nov-09 Perry Park, Birmingham Pat Byrne (Ire) Tim Hartley (Eng) Austin Davies (Wal) Tommy Payne (Ire)) Mike Hager (Eng) Griff Owens (Wal) Martin Ford (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng)
15-Nov-08 Singleton Park, Swansea David Morwood (N.Ire) Tim Hartley (Eng) Daniel Moore (Eng) Ian Furness (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Martin McEvilly (Ire) Martin Ford (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng)
17-Nov-07 Stormont Estate, Belfast David Morwood (N.Ire) Robert Quinn (Sco) Daniel Moore (Eng) Mike Weedall (Wal) Mike Hager (Eng) John Exley (Eng) Les Haynes (Eng) Walter Ryder (Eng)
18-Nov-06 Callendar Park, Falkirk David Taylor (Eng) Julian Critchlow (Eng) Greg Wilson (Eng) George Sim (Scot) Malcolm Renyard (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng) Jim Reid (Nir)
12-Nov-05 Santry Demesne, Dublin Guy Amos (Eng) Mark Aspinall (Eng) Rick Hailey (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Bob Young (Scot) Walter Ryder (Eng) Brian Ashwell (Eng)
20-Nov-04 Lloyd Park, Croydon Guy Amos (Eng) Brian Gardner (Sco) Nigel Gates (Eng) Brian Lloyd (Eng) Martin Ford (Eng) Steve James (Eng) Brian Ashwell (Eng)
22-Nov-03 Bute Park, Cardiff Mark Hargreaves (Eng) David Neill (Eng) Martin Rees (Wal) Charlie Dickinson (Eng) Graham Patton (Eng) Steve James (Eng) Brian Ashwell (Eng)
16-Nov-02 Sentry Park, Ballymena Julian Critchlow (Eng) David Neill (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Jimmy Bell (Eng) Les Haynes (Eng) Cyril Leigh (Wal) Eric Appleby (Eng)
10-Nov-01 Callendar Park, Falkirk Tommy Murray (Sco) David Neill (Eng) Graham Tuck (Eng) Graham Wootton (Eng) Robert Toogood (Eng) Keith Spacie (Eng)
18-Nov-00 Dalgan Park, Navan Robert Atkinson Eng) Nigel Gates (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) David Fairweather (Sco) Steve James (Eng) Keith Spacie (Eng)
13-Nov-99 Grenville College, Bideford Colin Donnelly (Sco) Nigel Gates (Eng) Peter Hyde (Eng) Graham Patton (Eng) Fred Gibbs (Eng) Mick Ward (Eng)
21-Nov-98 St Asaph Leisure Centre Jim Estall (Eng) Nigel Gates (Eng) Peter Hyde (Eng) Les Davies (Eng) Steve James (Eng) Willie Neenan (Ire)
08-Nov-97 Sentry Hill Park, Ballymena Robert Wise (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Alun Roper (Wal) Phil Lancaster (Eng) David Spencer (Eng)
09-Nov-96 Beach Park, Irvine Derek Mullin (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Alun Roper (Wal) Graham Patton (Eng) Evan Williams (Wal)
18-Nov-95 Malahide Castle, near Dublin Nigel Gates (Eng) Mike Hager (Eng) Graham Wootton (Eng) Steve James (Eng) Hugh Rankin (Scot)
12-Nov-94 Silksworth, Sunderland Bob Treadwell (Eng) Alun Roper (Wal) Phil Lancaster (Eng) Maurice Morrell (Eng)
06-Nov-93 Lord Trehearne's Estate, nr.Cardiff Martin Rees (Wal) Alun Roper (Wal) Ron Elliott (Wal) Laurie O'Hara (Eng)
31-Oct-92 Newton Abbey, Country Antrim Bob Treadwell (Eng) Colin Youngson (Sco) Graham Patton (Eng) Pascal Morris (Ireland)
03-Nov-91 Aberdeen Roy Bailey (Eng) Dic Evans (Wal) Graham Patton (Eng) Gerry Spink (Eng)
04-Nov-90 Ampthill Park Tony Simmons (Wal) Steve Warzee (Eng) Les Presland (Eng) Alan Hughes (Eng)
05-Nov-89 Ampthill Park Tony Simmons (Wal) Steve Warzee (Eng) Les Presland (Eng) Bob Peart (Eng)
05-Nov-88 Moss Valley Park, Wrexham Tony Simmons (Wal) Alan Jeffries (Wal) Tecwyn Davies (Wal)

The most successful athletes, writes Martin Duff of Athletics weekly are as follows:
Men Mike Hager with 12  

Tim Hartley with 8
Martin Ford with 7
Fred Gibbs 6
Nigel Gates 5
Austin Davies 4
Alun Roper 4
Robert Atkinson 4

Masters Home Countries Cross Country International - Male Age Group Winners



Masters Home Countries Cross Country International - Female Age Group Winners
Date Venue W35-39 W40-44 W45-49 W50-54 W55-59 W60-64 W65 W70 W75

16-Nov-24 Belfast Sharron Rynne (Ire) Fiona Gittings (Ire) Michelle Kenny (Ire) Kate Rennie (Eng) Annette Kealy (Ire) Clare Elms (Eng) Pauline Moran (Irl) Sue Haslam (Eng) Ros Tabor (Eng) 
11-Nov-23 Glasgow Jennifer Whetton (Sco) Dympna Ryan (Ire) Teresa Doherty (Ire) Kate Rennie (Eng) Annette Kealy (Ire) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Pauline Moran (Ire) Anne White (Sco) Angela Copson (Eng)
13-Nov-22 Santry, Dublin Sinead O'Connor (Ire) Sara Green (Sco) Natasha Adams (Ire) Annette Kealy (Ire) Clare Elms (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Pauline Moran (Ire) Eileen Kenny (Ire) Angela Copson (Eng)
16-Nov-19 Aintree Michelle Sandison (Sco) Kirsty Longley (Eng) Claire Martin (Eng) Annette Kealy (Ire) Clare Elms (Eng) Sue Cordingley (Eng) Anne White (Sco) Angela Copson (Eng) Brigid Quinn (N.Ire)
17-Nov-18 Singleton Park Swansea Michelle Sandison (Sco) Teresa Doherty (Ire) Kate Rennie (Eng) Kathy Bailey (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Pauline Moran (Ire) Yuko Gordon (Eng) Angela Copson (Eng)
18-Nov-17 Gransha Park, Derry Kate White (Ire) Clare McCarthy (Ire) Michelle Clarke (Eng) Gail Griffiths (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Pauline Moran (Ire) Anne White (Sco) Angela Copson (Eng)
12-Nov-16 Glasgow Emma Mcready (Eng) Claire Martin (Eng) Mandy Vernon (Eng) Clare Elms (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Angela Copson (Eng) Dot Fellows (ENG_
14-Nov-15 Santry, Dublin Anne-Marie McGlynn (Ire) Claire Martin (Eng) Jackie Carthy (Ire) Clare Elms (Eng) Clare Donald (Eng) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Angela Copson (Eng) Dot Fellows (Eng)
22-Nov-14 Wollaton Park, Nottingham Louise Rudd (Eng) Claire Martin (Eng) Julie Briggs (Eng) Clare Elms (Eng) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Marion Hesketh (Eng) Angela Copson (Eng) Betty Gilchrist (Sco)
16-Nov-13 Bute Park, Cardiff Claire Martin (Eng) Miranda Heathcote Phiippa Taylor (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Janice Needham (Eng) Angela Copson (Eng)
10-Nov-12 Stormont (NI) Claire Martin (Eng) Jackie Carthy (Ire) Phiippa Taylor (Eng) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Janice Needham (Eng) Angela Copson (Eng)
26-Nov-11 Bellahouston, Glasgow Claire Martin (Eng) Caroline Betmead (Eng) Mellissa Whyte (Sco) Fiona Matheson (Sco) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Angela Copson (Eng) Dot Fellows (Eng)
13-Nov-10 Santry Demesne, Dublin Claire Martin (Eng) Emma Stallard (Eng) Mellissa Whyte (Sco) Monica Williamson (Eng) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Angela Copson (Eng) Dot Fellows (Eng)
14-Nov-09 Perry Park, Birmingham Sarah Jarvis (Eng) Debbie Walters (Eng) Niamh O'Sullivan (Ire) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Jane Waterhouse (Sco) Angela Copson (Eng) Lesley Bowcott (Eng)
15-Nov-08 Singleton Park, Swansea Donna Mahon (Ire) Debbie Walters (Eng) Jane Clarke (Eng) Mags Greenan (Ire) Susan Cooper (Eng) Angela Copson (Eng) Pam Jones (Eng)
17-Nov-07 Stormont Estate, Belfast Wendy Nicholls (Eng) Sharron Orridge (Eng) Niamh O'Sullivan (Ire) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Zina Marchant (Eng) Carol Wolstenholme (Eng) Christine Lee (Eng)
18-Nov-06 Callendar Park, Falkirk Nicki Nealon (Eng) Niamh O'Sullivan (Ire) Jane Clarke (Eng) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Janette Stevenson (Sco) Carol Wolstenholme (Eng) Brenda Jones (Wales)
12-Nov-05 Santry Demesne, Dublin Annette Kealy (Ire) Niamh O'Sullivan (Ire) Sian Monaghan (Eng) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Janette Stevenson (Sco) Pat Gallagher (Wales)
20-Nov-04 Lloyd Park, Croydon Sue Ridley (Sco) Niamh O'Sullivan (Ire) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Sue Cariss (Eng) Elaine Statham (Eng)
22-Nov-03 Bute Park, Cardiff Tracey Morris (Wales) Anne Keenan-Buckley (Ire) Carmel Parnell (Ire) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Jane Davies (Eng) Christine Lee (Eng)
16-Nov-02 Sentry Park, Ballymena Noleen Porter (Ire) Anne Keenan-Buckley (Ire) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Zina Marchant (Eng) Carol Wolstenholme (Eng) Pam Jones (Eng)
10-Nov-01 Callendar Park, Falkirk Anne Keenan-Buckley (Ire) Sheila Allen (Eng) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Janette Stevenson (Sco) Anne Roden (Eng)
18-Nov-00 Dalgan Park, Navan Anne Keenan-Buckley (Ire) Jenny Gray (Eng) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Janette Stevenson (Sco) Elaine Statham (Eng)
13-Nov-99 Grenville College, Bideford Anne Keenan-Buckley (Ire) Trudi Thomson (Sco) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Jane Davies (Eng) Elaine Statham (Eng)
21-Nov-98 St Asaph Leisure Centre Marina Steadman (Eng) Joan Hough (Ire) Karen Marshall (N.Ire) Pat Gallagher (Wal) Val Hancock (Eng)
08-Nov-97 Sentry Hill Park, Ballymena Ann Carroll (Ire) Sheila Allen (Eng) Zina Marchant (Eng) Elaine Statham (Eng)
09-Nov-96 Beach Park, Irvine Lynn Harding (Sco) Denise Hoogesteger (Eng) Jane Davies (Eng) Pat Gallagher (Wal)
18-Nov-95 Malahide Castle, near Dublin Frances Gill (Wal) Bronwen Cardy-Wise (Wal) Jane Davies (Eng) Pat Gallagher (Wal)
12-Nov-94 Silksworth, Sunderland Teresa Tuohy Ire) Denise Hoogesteger (Eng) Elaine Statham (Eng)
06-Nov-93 Lord Trehearne's Estate, nr. Cardiff Marion Eldridge (Eng) Chris Price (Sco) Sally Dodwell (Eng)
31-Oct-92 Newton Abbey, Country Antrim Anne Turrington (Eng) Diane Marsh (Eng) Mollie Smith (Eng)
03-Nov-91 Aberdeen Sally Young (Eng) Anne Roden (Eng) Pam Jones (Eng)
04-Nov-90 Ampthill Park Glynis Penny (Eng) Zina Marchant (Eng) Maureen Singleton (Eng)
05-Nov-89 Ampthill Park Glynis Penny (Eng) Anne Roden (Eng) Pam Jones (Eng)
05-Nov-88 Moss Valley Park, Wrexham Bronwen Cardy-Wise (Wal) Pat Gallagher (Wal)

The most successful athletes, writes Martin Duff of Athletics Weekly, are as follows:
Women Angela Copson with 14

Carmel Parnell with 11  
Karen Marshall with 9
Claire Martin with 8
Fiona Matheson with 8
Clare Elms with 6
Anne Keenan-Buckley with 5



Date Venue M35-39 M40-44 M45-49 M50-54 M55-59 M60-64 M65-69 M70 M75 W35-39 W40-44 W45-49 W50-54 W55-59 W60-64 W65 W70 Overall
16-Nov-24 Belfast England Ireland Ireland Ireland England England Ireland England Scotland Ireland Ireland Ireland Ireland Ireland England Ireland England Ireland
11-Nov-23 Glasgow England Scotland England Scotland Scotland England Scotland England England N Ireland Ireland Ireland England Ireland England Scotland Ireland England
13-Nov-22 Santry, Demesne N Ireland Ireland Ireland England England England Ireland Scotland England Ireland England Ireland Ireland Scotland England Scotland Ireland Ireland
16-Nov-19 Aintree Scotland Ireland England N Ireland England England England England England Ireland England England England England Scotland England England England
17-Nov-18 Singleton Park Swansea England England England England England England England England Wales England England England England England England England England England
18-Nov-17 Gransha Park, Derry Ireland Ireland England England England Ireland England England England Ireland England England England England England Ireland Ireland England
12-Nov-16 Glasgow Ireland England Ireland England Englnd Englnd Englnd Englnd England Scotland England England England England Ireland Scotland England England
14-Nov-15 Santry, Demesne Ireland Ireland England England Ireland Ireland Ireland England England England England Ireland England England England England England England
22-Nov-14 Wollaton Park, Nottingham England England England England England Scotland Ireland England England England England England England Ireland England England England England
16-Nov-13 Bute Park, Cardiff Ireland England England England England England England England England England England England England England England England
10-Nov-12 Stormont (NI) Ireland England England Ireland England England England England England England England England England England England England
26-Nov-11 Bellahouston, Glasgow Ireland England England England England Ireland England England England England England England England England England England
13-Nov-10 Santry, Demesne Ireland England Ireland England England England England Ireland Ireland England England England England England Ireland England
14-Nov-09 Perry Park, Birmingham Ireland England England England Ireland Wales England England England Wales England Ireland England England England England
15-Nov-08 Singleton Park, Swansea Ireland England England England England Ireland England England England England England England England England England England
17-Nov-07 Stormont Estate, Belfast Ireland England England England Scotland England England England England England England England England England Wales England
18-Nov-06 Callendar Park, Falkirk England England England Ireland England England England Ireland England England England England England England
12-Nov-05 Santry Demesne, Dublin England Ireland England Ireland England England England Ireland Ireland Wales Ireland England Wales England
20-Nov-04 Lloyd Park, Croydon England England England England England England England England England Ireland England England England England
22-Nov-03 Bute Park, Cardiff England England England England England England England England Ireland Ireland England England England England
16-Nov-02 Sentry Hill Park, Ballymena England England England England England England England England Ireland England England England England England
10-Nov-01 Callendar Park, Falkirk England Scotland England England England England Ireland England England England England England
18-Nov-00 Dalgan Park, Navan England England Ireland Scotland England England Ireland England Ireland England England England
13-Nov-99 Grenville College, Bideford England England England England England England England England England England England England
21-Nov-98 St Asaph Leisure Centre England England England England England England Scotland Ireland England England England England
08-Nov-97 Sentry Hill Park, Ballymena England England England England England Ireland England England England England
09-Nov-96 Beach Park, Irvine England England Ireland England England Scotland England England Wales England
18-Nov-95 Malahide Castle, near Dublin England England England England Scotland Ireland England England England England
12-Nov-94 Silksworth, Sunderland England England England England Ireland Scotland England England
06-Nov-93 Lord Trehearne's Estate, nr. Cardiff England England England England England England England England
31-Oct-92 Newton Abbey, Country Antrim England England England England England England England England
03-Nov-91 Aberdeen England England England England England England England England
04-Nov-90 Ampthill Park England England England England England England England England
05-Nov-89 Ampthill Park Wales England England England England England England England
05-Nov-88 Moss Valley Park, Wrexham Wales England Wales England England England

Masters Home Countries Cross Country International - Team Winners per Age Group


